STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

In the Matter of the Request for Review of:

VWilliam Williams, an individual Case No, 17-0150-PWH
dba American Consiruction Engineers, '

From a Civil Wage and Penalty Assessment issued by:

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement,

DECISION OF THE DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Affected ptime contractor William Williams, an individual dba American
Construction Engineers (Williams) requested review of a Civil Wage and Penalty
Assessment (Assessment) issued by the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement
(DLSE) with respect to the Facility Upgrades to Airport T-52 Building (Project)
petformed .f'or the City of Salinas (Salinas), The Assessment determined that
$411,758.74 in unpaid prevailing wages and statutory penalties were due. These
included penalties against Williams under Labor Code sections 1775 and 1813, as well
as penalties assessed under sections 1776 and 1777.7 for certified payroll records (CPRs)

violations and apprenticeship violations.

A Hearing on the Merits was held on May '8, 2018, in Fresno, California before
Hearing Officer Ed Kunnes, Af the _]—I.egrihg on the Merits, DL.SE presented an amended
audit that lowered the unpaid preva.iling wages to $80,735.14, and made an oral motion to
amend the Assessment downward, .There being no prejudice to Williams, the Hearing
- Officer granted the motion to amend the AsseSSmcnt. for unp'aid prevailing .wages‘ to
$80,735.14, but did not change either the amounts owed to approved trainiﬁg funds or

plans, ot the penaltics for prevailing wage violations under section 1775 and 1813 and

apptenticeship viclations under 1777,7. At the Hearing on Merits, DLSE also presented

1 All subsequent references to sections are to the Labor Code, unless otherwise specified,



evidence that justificd reducing the penalty for CPRs violations under section 1776,
There being no prejudice to Williams, the Hearing Officer granted the motion to amend

the Assessment for CPRs violations downward to $1l33,400.00.

At the Hearing on the Merits, David Cross appeared for DLSE. Mark Aronson
appeared for RLI Insurance Company, a surety of Williams, RLI Insurance Company
never requested intervention pursuhnt to California Code of Regulati.o'n_s, title 8; section
17208, subdivision (b), and therefore its barticipation was limited to that of an interested

person. Neither Williams nor a representative for Williams appeared.
The issues prescnfed for decision are:
e  Did DLSE use the correct prevailing wage classiﬁéatio'ns inthe audit?
«  Did Williams pay the requirad t'ravel and subsistence?

» Did Williams pay the required employer contributions to an approved plan or

fund?
« Did DLSE correctly list the hours worked in the audit?
o Were the mathematical calculations as set forth in the Assessment correet?

¢ Did the CPRs correctly list wages paid to workers, hours worked, identity of

workers, and classification of workers?
© e Did Williarns answer DLSE's request for CPRs? .

« Did Williams_ provide contract aﬁ_rard information to the applicable
apprenticeship committees and request dispatch of apprentices for employed

crafts? -

e Did Williams become liable for penalties under secltions 1775, 1813, 1776,
~and 1777.7, and did DLSE apply the cotrect penalty rates? -

¢ Did Williams become liable for liquidated damages?
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Now, based on untebutted evidence showing that Williams failed to pay the
required prevailing wages to its workers, failed to answer timely the DLSE's request for
CPRs, elm.d failed to employ apprentices-on the Project, as set forth below the Director of
Industrial Relations affirms the Amended Assessment, and finds Williams liable for

liquidated damages.
FACTS

Failure to Appear: The initial Civil Wage and Penalty Assessment

{Assessment) in this matter was issued on December 16, 2016. An amended Assessment
was issued on April 4, 2017. On April 14, 2017, Williams, in writing, réquested review
of the Assessment. Notice of a Prehearing Confefeﬁce was sent to Williams at the emai!
address and physical address he provided. All subsequent notices were sent to these
addresses. At the initial Prehearing Conference, Cross for DLSE, Aronson for the surety
and Williams appegred by telephone. The Prehearing Conference wasvcontinued to allow
Aronson time to acquaint himself with the file. Atthe next Prehearing Conference, Cross
and Aronson appéared and Williams did not appear. On May 8, 2018, Williams did not
: appear at the duly noticed Hearing on the Ments |

The Hearing Officer proceeded to conduct the Hearidg on the Merits as noticed
and scheduled for the purpose of formulating a recommended decision as warranted by
the evidence, (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 17248, sﬁbd.‘(a) [*Upon thé failure of any
Party to appear at a duly noticed heariné, the Hearing Officer may proceed in that Party’s
abgence and may recommend whfttever decision is warranted by the available evidence,
including any lawful mferences that can be drawn from an absence of proof by the non-
appearing Party”].) DLSE’s evidentiary Exhibits Number 1-37 were admitted into
evidence without objection and the matter was submitted on the evidentiary record based
on the testimony of DLSE'’s Depﬁty Labor Commissioner Lori Rivera and worker Robert
Crum,
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Amended Assessment: The testimony of Rivera and Crum, and the documentary
evidence in Exhibits Number 1 through 37, submitted by DLSE, support the facts set
forth below. | | :

On February 13, 2016, Salinas advertised an invitation to accept bids for the

" Project. On Apri! 5, 2016, Williams, as the general contracfor, entered into a public
works contract with Salinas to complete the Project. Thé agreement recites that the
contractor agrees to comply with all Prevailing Wage Laws, agrees to 'submit contract
award information (form DAS 140) to an applicable apprenticeship program that can
supply apptentices to the Project, and agrees to employ apprentice?;. at a ratio of one
apprenticeship hour ta every five journeymen hours on the Project. Twenty-three
workers performed work on the Project and workers were on the job site 137 days.

" Salinas recorded a Notice of Cessation on March 14, 2017;

The trades employed on the Project were Laborer (Groups 2-4), Cement Mason,
‘PIumber, [ron Worker, Carpenter, Carpenter (Drywall Installer/Lather), Brick/Block
Layer, Electrician (Inside Wiremen), Plasterer, Painter (Brush & Spray), Painter
(Taper/Drywall Finisher), Soft Floor Layer, Plaster Tender, and Brick Tender. For each
of the trades, the DLSE submitted at the Hearing on the Merits the prevailing wagg rate
determination (PWD) effective as of the job bid date, which was February 13; 2016.
Additionally, DLSE.submitted travel and subsistence provisicns of the PWDs, indicating
that Williams owed per diem wages for Brick/Block Layers, lron Workers, Brick
Tenders, Laborers (Groups 2 and 3}, Painters (Brush & Spray),. Painters (Taper/Drywall

Finisher), Plasterers, and Plaster Tenders.

The evidence establishes that Williams failed to pay his workers the required
prevailing wage rates for a total of $80,735.14 in underpaid wages and failed to pay
training fund conttibutions of $756.69 on the Project. At the hearing, Rivera provided
detailed testimony of the failure by Williams to pay the full straight time prevailing
'wages, additional amounts for overtime, training fund contributions, and travel and
subsistence per diems owed to Williams’ workers on the Project. Crum confirmed these

assertions as a percipient withess to these facts.

e
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~ Rivera found job classification and houss worked disbrepancies between time
catds, CPRs and Inspector Logs. Additionally, Crutu testified that Williams faited to pay
. wages to him for months. Accordirllgly, DLSE assessed $43,200.00 in penalties undet
section 1775, at the rate of $200.00 per violation, for 216 instances of failure to pay the
applicable prevailing wages. The Senior Deputy Tony Eguavoen did not mitigate the rate
duc to cvidenc.e of willful intent to violats prevailing wage law. Further, DLSE added

section 1813 penalties at $25.00 a day per worket for each overtime pay violation,

According to the uncontroverted testimony of Rivera, DLSE requested CPRs
from Williams on November 4, 2016. The' CPRs were duc on December 2, 2016, and
Williams delivered CPRs on January 30, 2017, 58 days late. Thetefore, DLSE assessed a
penalty of $133,400.00 for 273 workers over 58 days at $100.00 per day.

Add1t|onally, Riveta testified that Williams failed to provide award information to
eight apprenticeship committecs and failed to fcquest apprcntices_from any of the
ﬂppremiceship commitfees. Williams’ failute to hire [ron Worker apprentices lasted 19
days (i.e. the longest period of the various trades working on the Project without an- |
apprentice). Therefore, DLSE assessed a penalty of $11,900.00 for 119 days'at the
unmitigated rate of $100.00 per day,

DISCUSSION

Sections 1720 and following set forth a secheme for detetmining and requiring the
payment of prevailing wages to workers employed on public works construction projects,
DLSE enforces prevailing wage requirements not only for the benefit of workers, but also
to proteet “employers who comply with the law from those who attempt to gain
competitive advantage at the expeanse of their workers by failing to comply with
- minimum labor s_tandards.” (§ 90.5, subd, (a), and see Lusardi Construction Co, v. Aubry
(1992) 1 Cal.4th 976, 985.)

Section 1775, subdivision (a) requires, among othet provisions that contractoes |
. and subcontractors pay the difference to workers who received less than the prevailing

wage rate, Section 1775, subdivision (a} also prescribes penalties for failing to pay the
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prevailing wage tate, The prevailing rate of per diem wage includes travel pay,
subsistence pay, and training fund contributioﬁs pursuant to section 1773,1, Section
1775, subdivision (a) (2) grants the Labor Commissioner the discretion to mitigate the
‘statytory maximum penalty per day in light of prescrtbed factors, but it does not mandate

mttlbatlon when the Labor Commissioner dctermmes that mitigation is mappropnatc

Section 1742.1, subdivision (a) provides fou the imposition of liquidated damages,
essentially a doubling of the unpaid \vages; if those wages are not paid within sixty days-
following the service of a civil wage and penalty assessment under section 1741, Uncier
section 1742.1, subdivision (b), a contractor may avert liability for liquidated damages
éntirely’ if, within 60 days from issuance of the CWPA, the contractor deposits into
escfow with DIR the full amount of the assessment of unpéid wages,- plus the statutory
" penalties under sections 1775. In addition, in December of 2016 when the Assessment
was first issued in this matter (as well as in April of 2017 when the amended Assessment
was issued), (formet) section 17421 allowed the Director to exetcise his ot her discretion
to waive the liquidated damages if the contractor demonstrated that he or she had
substantlal grounds to appeal the assessment.?

Scetion 1813 requires that workers are compensated for overtime pay pussuant to
section 1815 when they work in éxcess of 8 hours per day ot more than 40 hours during a
calendar week, and imposes a penalty of $25.00 per day per worker for violation, Unlike

section 1775 above, section 1813 does not give DLSE any discretion to reduce thé

) 2 On June 27,2017, subsequent to the iasuance of the Assesament and the filing of the Réquest for Review
in this case, the Director’s discretionary waiver power was deleted from section 1742.1 by Senate Bill 96
{stats, 2017, ch 28, § 56 (SB 96)). Legislative enactments are to be construed prospectively rather than
retroactively, unless the leglslature expresses its intent otherwise. (Elsner v. Uveges (2004) 34 Cal 4th 915,
936,) Further, “[a] statute is retroactive if it substantially changes the legal effect of past evenis,” (Kizer v,
Hannah (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1, 7.) Here, the law in effect at the time the civil wage and penalty assessment
was lssued (in 2016) nllowed a walver of liquidated damages in the Director’s discretion, as specified,
which ¢ould have influenced the contractor’s decision as to how to respond to the assessment, Applying
the current terns of section 1742.1 as amended by 8B 96 in this case would have retroactive effect because
it would change the legal effect of past events (i.e,, what the contractor elected to do in response 1o the
assessment). Accordingly, this Decision finds that the Director’s discretion to waive liquidated dunages in
this case under section 1742.1, subdivision (a) is unaffected by SB 96.
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amount of the penalty, nor does it give the Director aﬁy authority to limit or waive the

penalty.

Employers on public works must keep accurate payroll records, recording, amoﬁ g
other things, the work classiﬂcation; straight time and overtime hours worked and actual
per diem wages paid for each employee. (§ 1776, subd. ().) This is consistent with the

_requirements for construction employers in general, who are required to keep accurate
records of the hours employees work and the pay they reccive. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, §

11160, subd. 6.) The format for reporting of payroll records requested pursuant to
section 1776 must be on a form provided by DLSE, or in another format that contains all
the required information. (See Cal. Code Regs,, tit. 8, § 16401, s_ubd. (a).) “Acceptance
of anry other format [other than thc DLSE form] shall be .conditioned' upon the
requirement that the alternate format contain all of the information required pursuant tc;
Labor Code Section 1776.” ({d.) The contractor has 10 days (plus five days for mailing)
to comply subsequent to receipt of a written notice requesting CPRs. (§ 1776, subd. (h).)
If a contractor fails to comply within the 10-day period, it is Subject to a penalty of
$100.00 for each calendar day, or portion thereof, for each worker, “unti! strict
compliance is effectuated.” (Id..)' The penalty rate provided by the statute is mandatory.
Nothing in the statute provides DLSE with disctetion to reduce the penalty.
' In general, and unless an exemption applies, section 1777.5 and the applicable

regulations require the hiring of apptentices to perform one hour of work for every five

~ hours of work performed by journeymen in the applicable craft or trad.e. (Cal'. Code

| Regs, tit. 8, § 230.1, subd. ().} Priot to commencing wotk on a contract for public
works, every contractor must submit contract award information to applicable

'aﬁprenticeship programs that can supply apprenti'ces to the project. (§ 1777.5, subd. (e).}
The Division of Apprenticeship Standards (DAS) has prepared form DAS 140 that a
contractor may use to submit contract award information to an applicable apprenticeship

committee. (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 8, § 230, subd. (a).) o
A contractor does not violate the requirement to emplo‘y apprentices in . R

the 115 ratio if it has properly requestcd the dispatch of apprentices and no

e
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apprenticeship committee in the géographic area of the public works project
dispatches apprentices during the pendency of the project, provided the contractor .
made the request in enough time to meet the réquired ratio, (§ 230.1, subd. (a).)
DAS has prepared another form,. DAS 142, that a contractor may use to request
dispatch of apprentices from apprenticeship committees. Thus, the contractor is
required to both notify apprenticeship prog'rams of upcoming opportunities and to
request dispatch of apprentices. ‘ _

~ When DLSE detcrmines that a Viola_tion of'the prevailing wajge laws has occurred,
including with respect to any violation of the apprenticeship and/ot ceitified payroll
records requirements, a written ¢ivil wage and penalty assessment is issued pugsuant to
section 1741, An affected contractor may appeal that assessment by ﬁiing a Request for
Review under section 1742, The contractor “shall have the burden of proving that the

basis for the Civil Wage.and Penalty Assessment is Incotrect,” (§ 1742, subd. (b))’

_ In this case, the record establishes the basis for the Amended Assessment. DLSE

- presented evidence at the Hélaring on the Merits supporting all elements of the. Amended
Assessment, andIWilliams presented no evidence at the hearing and failed to disprove the
basis for the Amended Assessment, Moreover, failing to appear, Williams prgsentéd no

" substantial grounds for appealing the Assessment that would justit"y the waiver of

liguidated dafna_ges.
FINDINGS AND ORDER

I,  William Williams, an individual doing business as American Construction
Engineers, underpaid his workers $81,491.83 in.prevailing wages, including

training fund contributions of $756.69.

2, Penalties under section 1775 ate due from William Wi[lianis in the amount of
$43,200.00 for 216 violations at the unmitigated rate of $200.00 per

violation.

3. Penaltics under section 1813 are due from William Williams in the a_rhdunt of

$225.00 for nine violations at $25.00 per violation.
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4, Penalties under section 1776 are due from William Williams in the amount of
$133,400.00 for 23 workers over 58 days at $100 per violation.

5. Because none of the unpaid wages were paid within 60 days after service of
the Assessment, liquidated damages are due from William Williams in the

full amount of the unpaid wages, $80,735.14.

6. Penalties under section 1777.7 are due from William Williams in the amount
of $11,900.00.

7. The amounts found due from William Williams in the Amended Assessment

as affirmed by this Decision are as follows:

Wages due: $80,735.14
Training Fund contributicns: _ $756.69
Penalties under section 1775, subdivision (a): $43,200.00
Penalties under section 1813: $225.00
Penalties under section 1776: : $133,400.00
Penalties under section 1777.7; 51 1,900.00
Liquidated damages: $80,735.14 .
TOTAL $350,951.97

In addition, interest is due from William Williams and shall accrue on unpaid

wages in accordance with section 1741, subdivision (b).

The Civil Wage and Penalty Assessment, as amended at the Hearing on the -
Merits, is affirmed. The Hearing Officer shall issue a Notice of Findings, which shal] be

served with this Decision on the parties,

s _thafis . (ol Debend

André Schoorl
Acting Director of Industrial Relations
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